New American Dream: Book II

Robbedby Kern County Sheriff's Deputies

Sworn Testimony by Alexandra Wilson

Timeline of Events w/ Photographic Evidence

Copyright

Compiled by Alexandra Wilson (Distance@WildWillpower.org)
© 2019 Wild Willpower PAC
All Rights Reserved.

Unauthorized reproduction without permission from the author is prohibited.

NOTICE: Some photos throughout this publication are not owned by Wild Willpower PAC or the author. Such photos are used for First Amendment purposes in accordance with Fair Use laws.

To order your copy, visit <u>www.WildWillpower.org</u>.

Disclaimer

The author, publisher, and/or distributor(s) of this publication are not liable for any damages, injuries, or losses which may transpire or result from anyone's attempt to exercise or apply, in any manner, any procedure, doctrine, law, right, or other applicable legality transcribed throughout this book. Use this information at your own risk.

Dedication

This book is dedicated to honest, kind, compassionate people who have had their rights violated by public officials acting under **color of law**...

To those who long to live in the nation we learned about in high school rather than the one we learned about when we grew up

To those who are tired of unjust laws and unjust court rulings who are brave enough to step into the history books of the future...

To those who long and strive for freedom, and desire just as much for their fellow (hu)man...

To those who seek universal respect for civil(ian) rights rather than extreme privilege and immunity for some at the gross expense of the rest...

May we create the country we need and the world we long for.

Let. Freedom. Reign.

How to Use This Book

This book consists of firsthand testimony in context with California and federal statutes, as well as legal terms recognized in all 50 states. Testimony is accompanied by photographic evidence.

Legal terms are **highlighted and emboldened**; definitions for these terms, as found in law dictionaries recommended on the U.S. Court of Federal Claims website¹, can be found in the companion publication <u>How to Claim Abandoned Real Estate via</u> Title by Prescription *or* Adverse Possession, available on www.WildWillpower.org.

Statutes cited throughout this publication are indicated by **bold**, **blue print**.

Parties involved (besides Kevin and myself), are indicated by **bold**, **red print**.

Terms, statutes, and parties are only indicated the first time they appear on a double-page spread, *so where* they are indicated they may be mentioned further down the page and/or on the following page.

Terms, statutes, and parties are also found within the index in the back of this book.

¹ U.S. Court of Federal Claims, "Pro Se Information" (see *References* >>> *Dictionaries*): https://www.uscfc.uscourts.gov/pro-se-information

Table of Contents:

§ 1 – Backstory	
§ 2 – We documented the conditions of 2232 Commercial Ave on 8–31–20)15 5
Initial documentation	
Backyard	
Inside the rear building	
Entering the main house through the front porch Kitchen	
Front bedroom on north side of house	
Master bedroom on south side of house	
Restroom on west side of master bedroom	
and cleaned and sanitized the proper between 9 –1–2015 and 9–3–2 Removed garbage from the premises	015 313234
§ 4 – Mr. Kevin Byrd filed a Declaration of with the Kern County Assessor's Off then received his first property We got water, electricity, and internet turn	fice on 9–4–2015, tax bill.
Kevin's claim	43
Property tax bill	
Electricity bill	46
Water bill	
Letter from Senator Jean Fuller	
Contract with internet provider	47

making the <i>house</i> into a <i>home</i>	
Removed invasive shrubs	
Mended the leaky waterline	
Fixed the front door	
Cleaned large amounts of trash out from the backyard	
Organized rocks/ricks from around the property for landscaping	
Installed air conditioner	
Restored east bedroom window.	
Removed nasty carpet, stained living room floor	
Turned living room into an office	
Continued to improve	
Close-up photos of additional items officers stole from us	
Turned entryway into a regrowth room	
Master bedroom	
Front bedroom.	
Back porch.	
Additional items officers stole from us	
Replaced front window on rear building	
	/ `
Inside the rear building.	
Inside the rear building	7
Inside the rear building	7
Inside the rear building	7
Inside the rear building	7 8: 8-
Inside the rear building	7 8 8
Inside the rear building	8: 8: 8: 8:
Inside the rear building	7 8 8 8 8
Inside the rear building	7 8 8 8 8
Inside the rear building	7 8: 8: 8: 8: 8: 8: 8:
Inside the rear building	8: 8: 8: 8: 8: 85
Inside the rear building 6 - Cultivated the Land throughout Spring, and continued to document our progress Rebuilt the brick planter and planted potatoes. Grew potatoes and yams using double-planter technique. Tilled soil on east side of property. Built 6 raised beds. Mulched between raised beds. Planted berries, asparagus, and carrots. Planted herbs and salad greens. Created a sprouthouse. Began constructing a greenhouse.	7 8 8 8 8 8 8 9 9
Inside the rear building	8. 8. 8. 8. 8. 8. 9. 9.
Inside the rear building 6 — Cultivated the Land throughout Spring, and continued to document our progress Rebuilt the brick planter and planted potatoes Grew potatoes and yams using double-planter technique Tilled soil on east side of property Built 6 raised beds Mulched between raised beds Planted berries, asparagus, and carrots Planted herbs and salad greens Created a sprouthouse Began constructing a greenhouse Began constructing a cold frame Planted tomatoes	8: 8: 8: 8: 8: 8: 9: 9: 9:
Inside the rear building 6 - Cultivated the Land throughout Spring, and continued to document our progress Rebuilt the brick planter and planted potatoes. Grew potatoes and yams using double-planter technique. Tilled soil on east side of property. Built 6 raised beds. Mulched between raised beds. Planted berries, asparagus, and carrots. Planted herbs and salad greens. Created a sprouthouse. Began constructing a greenhouse. Began constructing a cold frame. Planted tomatoes. Native plant garden in front yard.	7 82 85 85 85 90 92 95
Inside the rear building 6 - Cultivated the Land throughout Spring, and continued to document our progress Rebuilt the brick planter and planted potatoes Grew potatoes and yams using double-planter technique Tilled soil on east side of property Built 6 raised beds Mulched between raised beds Planted berries, asparagus, and carrots Planted herbs and salad greens Created a sprouthouse Began constructing a greenhouse Began constructing a cold frame. Planted tomatoes Native plant garden in front yard. Tilled front yard in spring	82 83 85 85 96 96 96
Inside the rear building	7 82 85 85 96 92 98 98 91
Inside the rear building 6 — Cultivated the Land throughout Spring, and continued to document our progress Rebuilt the brick planter and planted potatoes Grew potatoes and yams using double-planter technique Tilled soil on east side of property Built 6 raised beds Mulched between raised beds Planted berries, asparagus, and carrots Planted herbs and salad greens Created a sprouthouse Began constructing a greenhouse Began constructing a cold frame Planted tomatoes Native plant garden in front yard Tilled front yard in spring Built a cucumber tipi, planted cucumbers Planted Russian Mammoth sunflowers	7 82 83 85 85 96 92 95 96 100 102
Inside the rear building	7 8 8 8 8 9 9 9 9 10 10

§ 7 -	- Discovered another Dilapidated Property: 2233 Angler Ave.	113
	Initial documentation	
§ 8 -	- Began improving 2233 Angler and helped Ms. Rachel Smith claim the property on 4–1–2015	123
	Began weed abatement on 5–1–2016.124Rebuilt the dilapidated rock terrace.125Added a gate and no trespassing sign.128Rachel Smith filed a Declaration of Claim on 5–9–2016.129Ms. Smith's claim.130	
§ 9 -	- Ms. Smith's neighbors told the Kern Cty Sheriffs we were trespassing; Deputies then trespassed, rejected our claims, and threatened us on 5–10–2016; emboldened neighbors then trespassed onto and vandalized our property	133
	Installed bamboo fencing	

performed an illegal forcible entry and detainer on 5–11–2016; stole Kevin's phone, arrested us and condemned the property under false pretenses, and threatened us not to return, thereby forcing us to lose most of our personal property and become homeless
and threatened us not to return, thereby forcing us to lose most of our personal property and become homeless
Requested a copy of the police report from the previous day
Requested a copy of the police report from the previous day
Five deputies and a code compliance enforcer performed a forcible entry
Five deputies and a code compliance enforcer performed a forcible entry
performed a forcible entry
Deputy Ruiz illegally confiscated Kevin's phone
Deputies rejected Kevin's claim
then violated our corresponding rights
Kevin and I were suffered false arrests under color of law
Deputies threatened us
We signed <i>promises to appear</i> while under duress
Code compliance officer trespassed,
then illegally condemned our property under false pretenses
Officers use injurious words to slander our reputations
§ 11 – Officers violated Fraud, Conspiracy,
and Hate Crime statutes157
Fraud statutes 158
Hate crime statutes 162
Conspiracy statutes
§ 12 -Sheriff's withheld property from us
and refused to provide a police report167
and refused to provide a police report
and refused to provide a police report
and refused to provide a police report
and refused to provide a police report
and refused to provide a police report
Sergeant Bravo refused to meet with us
and refused to provide a police report
and refused to provide a police report
and refused to provide a police report
and refused to provide a police report
and refused to provide a police report
and refused to provide a police report
and refused to provide a police report

§ 13 - Neighbors Rudy and Liz Hemmiger burglarized our home <i>and</i> our neighbors' h	ome;
Kern Cty Sheriffs <mark>aid and abet</mark>	
through <mark>malfeasance</mark>	175
Rudy and Liz burglarize our home, violating 13 PEN § 496 taking property that is known to have been stolen	178 178
Deputies fail to hold them accountable	180
Burglary statutes violated by Rudy and Liz	
§ 14 - Filed a complaint with Kern County Sheriff's Internal Affairs and a claim with Kern County Risk Managemen community members petitioned on our behalf	*
Neighbors and community members petitioned on our behalf	
Kevin and I fled Kern County for our safety.	
Filed a complaint with Kern County Sheriff's Internal Affairs	
Filed a claim with Kern County Risk Management	
Requested follow-up from Kern County Risk Management	

5 – District Attorney committed and Abuse of Pro- which caused an unjust arrest warrant to be is Kevin and I suffered years of homelessness	ssued;
Arrived to our arraignment but weren't on the court calendar.; District Attorney "didn't send over our file"	198
"call the courthouse every two days for up to a year"	100
or an arrest warrant would be issued	
Our right to due process was violated	198
and informs me there's a warrant for my arrest	198
Copy of court calendar.	
6 – Assessment of Damages	203
6 – Assessment of Damages Damaged claim to 2232 Commercial Ave.	
Damaged claim to 2232 Commercial Ave	204
Damaged claim to 2232 Commercial Ave Itemized list of lost personal property	204 205
Damaged claim to 2232 Commercial Ave Itemized list of lost personal property Recompense for labor (repairs, improvements)	204 205 206
Damaged claim to 2232 Commercial Ave	204 205 206 207
Damaged claim to 2232 Commercial Ave Itemized list of lost personal property Recompense for labor (repairs, improvements)	204 205 206 207
Damaged claim to 2232 Commercial Ave	204 205 206 207 208
Damaged claim to 2232 Commercial Ave	204 205 206 207 208